
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Helen Tambini 
Direct dial  0115 914 8320 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 31 October 2022 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 8 November 2022 at 7.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4.   Citizens' Questions  

 
 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 

services. 
 

5.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 
items on the agenda. 
 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

6.   Greater Nottinghamshire Strategic Plan - Preferred Option (Pages 7 
- 100) 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

 
 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth is 

attached. 
 

 NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

7.   Update on the Insourcing of Streetwise (Pages 101 - 106) 
 

 The report of the Director – Neighbourhoods is attached. 
 

8.   Rushcliffe Enterprises Ltd (REL) (Pages 107 - 110) 
 

 The report of the Chief Executive is attached. 
 

9.   Proposals for a New Edwalton Community Hall Building (Pages 111 
- 118) 
 

 The report of the Director – Neighbourhoods is attached. 
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor S J Robinson  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor A Edyvean 
Councillors: A Brennan, R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak, please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2022 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), A Edyvean (Vice-Chairman), A Brennan, 

R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor R Mallender   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 S Whittaker Service Manager - Finance 
 
   
18 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
19 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 July 2022 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 12 July 2022, were declared a 

true record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

20 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

21 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 There were no Opposition Group Leaders’ questions. 
 

22 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2022/23 - Financial Update 
Quarter 1 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate Services, Councillor 
Moore presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
outlining the budget position for revenue and capital as of 30 June 2022. 
 
Councillor Moore referred to the continued challenging financial times faced by 
everyone and advised that this report had been considered by the Corporate 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Overview Group on 6 September, which had identified no significant issues.  
Continued prudent financial management ensured that the Council continued 
to manage identified risks, and Councillor Moore confirmed that a revenue 
budget efficiency of just over £1m was projected.  
 
Reference was made to the Capital Programme, with details of the estimated 
underspend of £6.1m highlighted in paragraph 4.7 of the report. Councillor 
Moore advised that given the concerns with the cost of living crisis, paragraph 
4.11 of the report detailed the various collection rates, and Cabinet noted that 
although that currently looked positive, the situation could change.      
 
Councillor Moore referred to two of the Council’s significant projects, the 
Crematorium and the Bingham Leisure Hub, details of which were highlighted 
in paragraph 4.12 of the report and advised that due to external factors 
completion would be delayed, although it was hoped that they would be 
completed soon.     
 
In respect of the Council’s intention to secure external funding to deliver both 
the UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Levelling Up funding, Cabinet noted that 
the former related to
[...]
ared to Rushcliffe, 
although that was likely to be associated with the different services that they 
provided, so it was difficult to compare.      
 
It was RESOLVED that the adoption of the Customer Access Strategy 2022-
2025 be approved. 
 

24 Aslockton Conservation Area Consultation 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Upton 
presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
outlining the Aslockton Conservation Area consultation. 
 
Councillor Upton advised that the proposed public consultation would be held 
for 21 days and include a public event in the village.  Councillor Upton 
considered that this would be the first of many reports, as conservation areas 
in the Borough would be reviewed as part of the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  Cabinet noted that it was not a legal 
requirement to consult the public; however, it was considered good practice to 
do so.  The document had been reviewed by officers, in partnership with the 
local community representatives and a copy of the draft Character Appraisal 
was appended to the report. 
 
Councillor Upton concluded by stating that any responses to the consultation 
would be considered and changes made, before a report was brought back to 
Cabinet for final adoption. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Inglis referred to the importance 
of conservation areas in protecting the special characteristics and unique 
qualities of villages and he considered that it was appropriate to consult 
residents, to gain their views.  

page 4



 

 

 
The Leader noted that Rushcliffe had more conservation areas than any other 
authority in Nottinghamshire, referred to their importance  and looked forward 
to seeing this progress. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  
a) agrees that the village of Aslockton still possesses qualities of special 

architectural and historic interest, which would warrant its continued 
designation as a 
[...]
) approves the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan Preferred Approach, in 

so far as it relates to Rushcliffe Borough, for public consultation; and 
 

b) delegates authority to the Director for Development and Economic Growth 
to approve any minor changes required to the Preferred Approach 
document and the evidence base prior to consultation.   

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
To enable preparation of the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan to progress 
further and to identify the Preferred Approach in respect of housing and 

page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

  

employment provision for the purpose of public consultation prior to finalising 
the publication draft of the Strategic Plan. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. In July 2020 and February 2021, Broxtowe Borough, Gedling Borough, 

Nottingham City and Rushcliffe Borough Councils consulted on the Greater 
Nottingham Strategic Plan Growth Options. This was a Regulation 18 
consultation, which required that various bodies and stakeholders were notified 
that the Councils are preparing a Plan and invited them to comment about what 
the Plan ought to contain. 

 
4.2. A Report of Consultation Responses for the Growth Options was published in 

February 2022, which summarised the consultation responses received. The 
Councils’ proposed response to the consultation comments, for matters relating 
to this Preferred Approach consultation, is included in the Response to the 
Growth Options Consultation document. For matters not relating to this 
consultation, responses will be provided at the Strategic Plan’s publication draft 
stage. 
 

4.3. Following the earlier Growth Options consultation, a Preferred Approach for the 
Strategic Plan has been prepared. It focusses on housing and employment 
provision, rather than the full range of topics, which will be included in the final 
Strategic Plan.  All topics will be covered as part of the publication draft stage. 

 
4.4.  The following documents have been prepared to 
[...]

East Midlands Airport whilst also providing support needed at 
some of our key sites including Ratcliffe on Soar Power 
Station. The Strategic Plan will play a vital role in achieving 
these aims. 

The Environment The Strategic Plan will establish a strategic framework for 
ensuring that new development respects and, where possible, 
enhances Rushcliffe’s environment.  

 
9.  Recommendation 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 
a) approves the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan Preferred Approach, in 

so far as it relates to Rushcliffe Borough, for public consultation; and 
 

b) delegates authority to the Director for Development and Economic Growth 
to approve any minor changes required to the Preferred Approach 
document and the evidence base prior to consultation.   

 

page 14



 

  

For more 
information 
contact: 
 

Richard Mapletoft 
Planning Policy Manager 
0115 914 8457 
rmapletoft@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background 
papers 
available for 
Inspection: 

Available at:  
www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningpolicy/greaternottinghamstrategicplan 
 
1. Preferred Approach: Sustainability Appraisal 
2. Preferred Approach: Site Selection Report  
3. Preferred Approach: Heritage Assets Assessment  
4. Preferred Approach: Housing Background Paper 
5. Preferred Approach: Assessment of Housing Need and Capacity in 

Nottingham City 
6. Preferred Approach: Employment Background Paper 
7. Preferred Approach: Green Belt Review 
8. Preferred Approach: Green Belt Background Paper  
9. Preferred Approach: Infrastructure Delivery Plan Baseline 

Assessment  
10. Report of Consultation Responses: Growth Options  
11. Preferred Approach: Response to the Growth Options Consultation 
12. Preferred Approach: Habitats Regulations Assessment Paper 
13. Rushcliffe Borough Council: Equalities Impact Assessment for 

Preferred Approach 
 
Evidence documents available: 
www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningpolicy/greaternottinghamstrategicplan 
and 
www.gnplan.org.uk/evidence-base 
 
Greater
[...]
ouncil
Rushcliffe Arena
Rugby Road
West Bridgford
Nottingham NG2 7YG
Tel: 0115 981 9911
localdevelopment@rushcliffe.gov.uk

General queries about the process can also be made to:

Greater Nottingham Planning Partnership
Loxley House
Station Street 
Nottingham NG2 3NG 
Tel: 0115 876 4594
contact@gnplan.org.uk

page 99



Greater Nottingham Planning Partnership
Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham NG2 3NG 

page 100



 

  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 8 November 2022 

 
Update on the Insourcing of Streetwise 
 
 

 
Report of the Director – Neighbourhoods 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Environment and Safety, Councillor R Inglis 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. At its meeting in February 2022, Cabinet took the decision to insource its 

wholly-owned grounds maintenance and street cleansing companies 
Streetwise Environmental Limited and Streetwise Environmental (trading) 
Limited with effect from 1 September 2022. 

 
1.2. Cabinet requested that an update report be brought back to Cabinet on 

progress and asked the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Safety to provide 
oversight to the insourcing project. This report provides that update. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) endorses the work that has been successfully undertaken to insource 
the Streetwise operations; and 

 
b) monitors the delivery of savings achieved via the Transformation 

Strategy within the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy over the 
next three years. 

 
3. Reasons for recommendation 
 

To date the insourcing project has been delivered smoothly and without loss in 
services or quality – indeed some services have improved in quality. However, 
there was also a financial business case to insourcing the services and 
progress against the savings anticipated should be monitored once the 
transition phase is complete. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. A Project Board, led by the Chief Executive was set up to focus on the 

operational insourcing of
[...]
he delivery of savings achieved via the Transformation 
Strategy within the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy over the 
next three years. 

 

For more information contact: 
 

David Banks  
Director of Neighbourhoods  
0115 914 8438 
DBanks@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Report to Cabinet 8 February 2022 Future Delivery 
Model for Grounds Maintenance and Street 
Cleansing Services  

List of appendices: NA 

 

page 106

mailto:D.Banks@rushcliffe.gov.uk


 

  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 8 November 2022 

 
Rushcliffe Enterprises Ltd (REL) 
 
 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough-wide Leadership, 
Councillor S J Robinson 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report outlines the current company structure of Rushcliffe Enterprises Ltd 

(REL) and proposes some alterations to simplify that structure. 
 
1.2. This matter has been considered by the Board of REL, which supports the 

proposals set out within this report.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet endorses: 
 

a) the recommended alterations to the directorship of REL; 
 

b) the recommendation to remove the current company secretary; and  
 
c) the recommendation not to appoint another company secretary until 

such time as this becomes necessary. 
 
3. Reasons for recommendation 
 
3.1. REL is a dormant company which does not trade and has no accounting 

transactions, it is currently the shareholder for both Streetwise Environmental 
Ltd (SEL) and Streetwise Environmental Trading Ltd (SETL) but will cease to 
be so once these companies are wound up.  
 

3.2. The Council wishes to retain REL so that it can be utilised in the future if 
necessary. The recommendations will simplify the structure of REL, which is 
currently overly complex and allow for an easier decision-making process 
should REL be made active again in future.  
 

4. Supporting information  
 

4.1. REL currently has four dire
[...]
 
  

Quality of Life This report is to update on an administrative matter and does 
not relate to the Council’s Corporate Priorities other than 
ensuring that structures and governance are kept reviewed 
and appropriate. 

Efficient Services 

Sustainable 
Growth 

The Environment 

 
9.  Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet endorses: 
 

a) the recommended alterations to the directorship of REL; 
 

b) the recommendation to remove the current company secretary; and  
 
c) the recommendation not to appoint another company secretary until 

such time as this becomes necessary. 
 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Katherine Marriott 
Chief Executive 
0115 914 8291 
kmarriott@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

N/A 

List of appendices: None 

 

page 109

mailto:kmarriott@rushcliffe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 
Cabinet  
 
Tuesday, 8 November 2022 

 
Proposal for a new Edwalton Community Building   
 
 

 
Report of the Director – Neighbourhoods  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Communities and Climate Change,  
Councillor A Brennan 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report provides an update on the Sharphill Woods Sustainable Urban 

Extension (SUE) and provision of local community spaces for hire within the 
development.  
 

1.2. The report makes proposals to develop a local community centre to meet the 
needs of the new resident population and compliment the wider community 
space for hire within the special expenses area serving West Bridgford, 
Edwalton and Gamston.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  
 

a) acknowledges the need for an additional local community venue for hire 
within the Sharphill Woods SUE to serve the emerging community 
following an internal review of community provision; and 
 

b) approves the allocation of £0.5m in the Capital Programme for 2023/24 
to develop a local community venue for hire within the Sharphill Woods 
SUE to
[...]
 life for 
Rushcliffe residents on this new estate. 

Efficient Services The centre will be managed within existing resources and will 
be available for hire as part of the council portfolio of 
community building thus offering an even wider range of 
bookable community spaces.  

Sustainable 
Growth 

The development will support the sustainable growth of the 
Sharphill Woods SUE. 

The Environment In addition to being constructed with carbon mitigation 
measures the centre will complement the surrounding 
environment and provide the opportunity for voluntary 
working parties to use the centre as part of the conservation 
of the nearby Sharphill Woods nature reserve and support the 
development of the community park and orchard.   

 
9.  Recommendation 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  

 
a) acknowledges the need for an additional local community venue for hire 

within the Sharphill Woods SUE to serve the emerging community 
following an internal review of community provision; and 
 

b) approves the allocation of £0.5m in the Capital Programme for 2023/24 
to develop a local community venue for hire within the Sharphill Woods 
SUE to meet the future needs of the area.  

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Dave Banks - Director Neighbourhoods  
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

 

List of appendices: Appendix A Site Location 
Appendix B Indicative Design and Internal Layout 
 

 
  

page 116



 

  

Appendix A Site Location   
 
1 Community allotments 
2 Car Park for allotments and proposed community hall 
3 Proposed community building  
4 Earthworks/retaining wall 
5 Footpath 
6 Orchard  
 
 

 
  

page 117



 

  

Appendix B Indicative Design and Internal Layout 
 

 
 

page 118


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2022
	6 Greater Nottinghamshire Strategic Plan - Preferred Option
	Enc. 1 for Greater Nottinghamshire Strategic Plan - Preferred Option
	Chapter One: Introduction
	Chapter Two: Background
	Chapter Thr

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2022 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, 
 Rugby Road, West Bridgford  

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel   
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), A Edyvean (Vice-Chairman), A Brennan, 

R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor R Jones   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 

 
25 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
26 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2022 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 11 October 2022, were declared 

a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

28 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no Opposition Group Leaders’ questions. 
 

29 Greater Nottinghamshire Strategic Plan - Preferred Option 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Upton 
presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
outlining the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan – Preferred Options document. 
 
Councillor Upton advised that the new Plan, prepared in collaboration with 
Broxtowe, Gedling and Nottingham City Councils would cover the period up to 



 

 

2038.  If approved by all four Councils, Councillor Upton confirmed that the 
Preferred Approach document would be put out to consultation, with a final 
draft published during summer 2023, and then onto Government inspection 
later in 2023.  Cabinet noted that this Preferred Approach focused on housing 
and employment, although the full range of topics, detailed in paragraph 4.4 of 
the report would be included in the final Plan, which would go to public 
consultation.  Councillor Upton advised that this Preferred Approach had been 
scrutinised and approved by the Local Development Framework (LDF) Group  
 
Councillor Upton confirmed that each Council would meet its own housing 
need, as determined by the Government’s standard method, with the exception 
of Nottingham City, which would meet as much as it could, and it was not 
proposed that the City’s unmet need would be met elsewhere in Greater 
Nottingham, as had previously occurred.  Cabinet was advised that Rushcliffe 
already had enough allocated housing sites to meet its requirement, including a 
significant buffer, and whilst several potential sites had been put forward by 
developers and landowners, Councillor Upton confirmed that there was no 
requirement for the allocation of any new strategic housing sites within 
Rushcliffe.  The anticipated housing supply in Rushcliffe from 2022 and 2038 
was around 14,300 dwellings, which significantly exceeded Government 
targets and provided Rushcliffe with protection against any potential future 
housing under supply. 
 
In respect of economic development and employment, Councillor Upton stated 
that an independent Employment Land Needs Study had been undertaken, 
with details of the estimated requirements outlined in paragraph 4.21 of the 
report.  It was considered that Rushcliffe already had enough sites identified in 
the current Local Plan, and Cabinet noted that although potential sites had 
been put forward, there was no justification at this time to identify any new 
strategic employment sites.  
 
In conclusion, Councillor Upton referred to the importance of housing and 
employment issues, especially given the current national situation and stated 
that Rushcliffe took its responsibilities extremely seriously, hence the 
importance of this report.  Cabinet noted that between April 2021 and March 
2022, 1,110 new homes had been built, many of which were affordable, and 
the current Housing Land Supply figure stood at a very healthy 8.9 years.  
Councillor Upton thanked the Planning Policy Manager and his team for their 
hard work in delivering this significant and complex piece of work in a timely 
and appropriate manner. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Edyvean noted the Council’s role 
in developing this document and stressed the importance of also ensuring that 
it was for the benefit of residents in Rushcliffe.  Of significant importance was 
that Rushcliffe would not be required to look for any additional housing land 
other than what was allocated in the Local Plan Part 2 or employment land, 
and Councillor Edyvean stated that the land already designated for 
employment should allow the Borough to attract quality employers with high 
value employment.   
 
Councillor Robinson referred to previous instances of opportunist development 
and welcomed having such a healthy Housing Land Supply figure of 8.9 years 



 

 

to act as a buffer  Councillor Robinson referred to the Greater Nottingham 
Planning Partnership (JPAB) and noted that Ashfield was not a part of that 
Group, which was puzzling, given its location. 
 
Councillor Upton stated that the comment was valid, and the issue had 
frequently been discussed at JAPB meetings.  
 
Councillor Robinson concluded by echoing Councillor Upton’s thanks to the 
Planning Policy Manager and his team for their hard work on this very 
significant undertaking and asked that those thanks be passed on. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
a) approves the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan Preferred Approach, in 

so far as it relates to Rushcliffe Borough, for public consultation; and 
 

b) delegates authority to the Director of Development and Economic 
Growth to approve any minor changes required to the Planed Approach 
document and the evidence base prior to consultation.   

 
30 Update on the Insourcing of Streetwise 

 
 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Environment and Safety, Councillor Inglis 

presented the report of the Director – Neighbourhoods providing an update on 
the insourcing of Streetwise. 
 
Councillor Inglis advised that this was a progress report following Cabinet’s 
decision earlier this year to the insourcing of services of Streetwise under the 
umbrella of Streetwise Environmental Limited and Streetwise Environmental 
(trading) Limited, which took effect from 1 September.  Cabinet noted that 
whilst still being in the early days of transition, the project had been delivered 
smoothly, without any loss of services and already quality had been improved 
in some areas with the adopted contracts.  Councillor Inglis stated that there 
were still legal steps to be taken to complete the process as detailed in 
paragraphs 4.3 and 7.2 of the report, which were anticipated to be completed 
in 2023.  
 
Cabinet noted that the Business Plan to the insourcing was based on projected 
cost savings within the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy over three 
years, and Councillor Inglis referred to the pressures of the recent high rises in 
inflation, energy, fuel and pay, but advised that those increased costs would 
have still been present had Streetwise not been insourced.  The financial 
progress would continue to be monitored and Councillor Inglis hoped that the 
current development of a chargeable discretionary service would enhance 
further income. 
 
Councillor Inglis referred to the open and regular communication with staff, 
including the creation of a Staff Working Group, which had proved very 
successful, and it would continue, with all positive feedback being shared to 
encourage the drive towards even greater service quality. 
 
Cabinet noted that assets have been reviewed and negotiated and where 



 

 

appropriate disposals had been made in the streamlining process, for example 
the leased secondary depot at Sproxton. 
 
In conclusion Councillor Inglis considered that the insourcing process was 
working effectively and on track to meet all of the Council’s Corporate Priorities 
and thanked officers for their hard work during the transition period.  Whilst 
visiting the depot and liaising with staff, Councillor Inglis was pleased to note 
that the move had been welcomed and supported by them.  
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Moore referred to the 
considerable discussions on this issue and considered that the correct decision 
had been made to bring Streetwise operations in house and it was pleasing to 
note that the operation was running smoothly.  Councillor Moore reiterated the 
thanks given by Councillor Inglis and asked for those thanks to be passed on to 
the team.  Councillor Moore noted the financial comments detailed in 
paragraph 7.1 of the report and referred to current financial pressures, which 
he agreed were not due to Streetwise being insourced.  Councillor Moore 
sought clarification on Recommendation B and asked how the financial 
monitoring would take place.  
 
The Director – Finance and Corporate Services confirmed that processes were 
in place to comprehensively record both performance and the budget going 
forward.  Streetwise would be included in the quarterly Budget Monitoring 
reports, in the Medium Term Financial Strategy, which would be considered by 
Full Council in March 2023, and referenced in the Council’s Transformation 
Programme, with savings targets hard wired into the Budget, which would be 
monitored going forward.  
 
It was RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
a) endorses the work that has been successfully undertaken to insource 

the Streetwise operations; and 
 

b) monitors the delivery of savings achieved via the Transformation 
Strategy within the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy over the 
next three years. 

 
31 Rushcliffe Enterprises Ltd (REL) 

 
 The Leader, Councillor Robinson, presented the report of the Chief Executive 

outlining proposals to simplify the structure of Rushcliffe Enterprises Ltd (REL). 
 
Councillor Robinson stated that this item followed on from the previous item, 
and advised that REL currently had four directors, which included three 
members, plus the Chief Executive and a company secretary.  Cabinet noted 
that it was the sole shareholder of both the Streetwise trading companies, and 
it was now sensible to make this company dormant and to release the legal 
obligations.  Councillor Robinson advised that if needed, the company could be 
made live again and used as a trading entity and so it was sensible to leave it 
dormant.  
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Edyvean reiterated that this was 



 

 

a procedural matter linked to the previous item and agreed that it was prudent 
to leave REL dormant.  
 
It was RESOLVED that Cabinet endorsed: 
 
a) the recommended alterations to the directorship of Rushcliffe 

Enterprises Ltd (REL); 
 

b) the recommendation to remove the current company secretary; and 
 

c) the recommendation not to appoint another company secretary until 
such time as this became necessary  

 
32 Proposals for a New Edwalton Community Hall Building 

 
 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Communities and Climate Change, Councillor 

Brennan, presented the report of the Director – Neighbourhoods outlining 
proposals for a new Edwalton Community Building.  
 
Councillor Brennan advised that the report provided an update on the Sharphill 
Woods Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE) and provision of local community 
spaces for hire within the development to meet the needs of new residents and 
to compliment the wider community space for hire.   
 
Councillor Brennan stated that the SUE, which was currently being developed 
comprised around 1,500 dwellings, employment land, local amenities, and a 
primary school with integrated community facilities.  There were two primary 
schools within the SUE, Edwalton Primary and the new Rosecliffe Primary 
School, with the latter containing a joint use community element to meet the 
needs of the emerging community.   
 
Cabinet was advised that to meet the educational needs of the school and to 
safeguard the children, it would not be possible for local groups to use this 
shared community space during the day and therefore a review of available 
community venues had been undertaken, and it was concluded that there was 
a need for a smaller hall for daytime use to cater for groups up to 40 people.  In 
consultation with the developer, Councillor Brennan confirmed that a site had 
been identified for an accessible community facility, with pedestrian links to 
Sharphill Woods and other local amenities.  Reference was made to the key 
requirements for the new facility highlighted in Paragraphs 4.14 and 4.15 of the 
report, including a commitment that the facility should align with the Council’s 
carbon reduction targets, and Cabinet was advised that the indicative plans 
appended to the report showed that the facility would essentially be carbon net 
zero.  
 
In respect of the ownership and management of the site, Councillor Brennan 
confirmed that Cabinet was being asked to make provision for the building 
costs of £0.5m, the developers would construct the building and then donate it 
to the Council for ongoing maintenance and management, as detailed in 
paragraphs 4.16 and 7 of the report.   
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Upton referred to the size of the 



 

 

SUE and the importance of having a local community building.  Councillor 
Upton stated that it was unfortunate that the joint use community agreement for 
the facilities at the new school prevented community use during school hours 
due to safeguarding issues, which was understandable; however, the proposed 
community building should provide a first class facility for all local residents.  
Councillor Upton welcomed the proposed location, liked the indicative building 
design, and concluded by stating that becoming carbon neutral by 2030 would 
be a challenge but considered it to be achievable.  
 
Councillor Robinson stressed the need for this building and confirmed that the 
proposed design had been considered at four meetings of the Sharphill 
Stakeholder Group and welcomed the positive local input, including the Friends 
of Sharphill.  Councillor Robinson advised that plans had been amended to 
meet community requirements and it was noted that the large school hall would 
still be available, subject to the time restraints already referred to.  In respect of 
local requirements, Councillor Robinson stated that more mature residents 
often preferred to meet during the day, particularly in the winter months, and 
this building would meet that need, especially as the site was already well 
populated.  Cabinet noted that a key issue was access, and whilst the potential 
location had originally been more central, in terms of the layout of the site itself 
and access routes, this proposed location was more suitable.  Councillor 
Robinson was sure that the Edwalton community would welcome this 
development, in addition to the community park and playgrounds and other 
local facilities and looked forward to seeing its progression over the next 18 
months.  
 
It was RESOLVED that Cabinet:  
 

a) acknowledges the need for an additional local community venue for hire 
within the Sharphill Woods SUE to serve the emerging community 
following an internal review of community provision; and 
 

b) approves the allocation of £0.5m in the Capital Programme for 2023/24 
to develop a local community venue for hire within the Sharphill Woods 
SUE to meet the future needs of the area.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.29 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


